
 

 

 

BCAS Vista 
Indonesia Morning Digest 

 

Page 1 of 8 
 

Vista 
 

Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
IDX: 

    Turnover (IDRbn):  

 
                 6,905 (+0.52%) 

6,332 (-1.38%) 
 

    
   
     
  
   
  

      
 
 
RESEARCH REPORT 

SSIA – Temporary Overhang in 1H25 
 BUY with new TP, following stock price rally 
 Marketing sales subdued, but should recover 
 1H25 financial results a potential 30-35% for FY25F achievement 
 IDR3.4trn capex for land development and Melia Bali renovation 
(Please refer to our report here) 
 
HEADLINE NEWS 

MACROECONOMY 
 Trump Imposed New Import Tariffs on Japan, Korea, Laos, and Others 
 Indonesia’s FX Reserves Rose Slightly to USD 152.6 Bn in Jun-25  
 Indonesia Jun-25 Motorbike Sales Down 0.3% YoY, Growth Outlook Under 

Pressure  
COMPANY  
 Bumi Serpong Damai (BSDE) Divests Shares in Bumi Tirta Mas 
 Merdeka  Copper Gold  (MDKA) Targets Strong Gold Output and Margins in 

2025 
 Medco Energi Internasional (MEDC) Grants IDR 2.4 Tn Interest-Free Loan to 

Subsidiary 
 Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima (INET) Plans Expansion into Wireless 

Connectivity Business 
 Bank CIMB Niaga (BNGA) to Receive IDR 193.35 Bn Dividend from CIMB 

Finance 
 Elang Mahkota Teknologi (EMTK) Increased Ownership in Surya Citra Media 

(SCMA) 
 Adhi Karya (ADHI) Signed Contract to Build Four Youth Centers in South 

Jakarta 
 Adhi Karya (ADHI) Signed Contract for Irrigation Rehabilitation in West 

Kalimantan to Support National Food Security  
 BUMA Internasional Grup (DOID) Secured Two-Year Contract Extension with 

BHP-Mitsubishi Alliance for Goonyella Riverside Mine  
 Bangun Karya Perkasa Jaya (KRYA) Targeted for 70% Acquisition by Rich 

Step International 
 Central Proteina Prima (CPRO) Allocated IDR 200 bn Capex for 2025  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

RESEARCH 
Last Chg (%) YTD (%) Vol

 (US$ mn)

ASIA

IDX 6,901     0.52        (2.53)         389                       

LQ45 768        0.52        (7.15)         214                       

Hang Seng 23,888    (0.12)      19.08         9,469                     

KOSPI 3,059     0.17        27.51         7,258                     

Nikkei 225 39,588    (0.56)      (0.77)         17,432                   

PCOMP 6,425     0.46        (1.59)         65                         

SET 1,123     0.27        (19.80)        890                       

SHCOMP 3,473     0.02        3.62           65,223                   

STI 4,032     0.45        6.45           736                       

TWSE 22,429    (0.53)      (2.63)         7,725                     

EUROPE & USA

DAX 24,074    1.20        20.92         204                       

Dow Jones 44,406    (0.94)      4.38           1,136                     

FTSE 100 8,807     29.30      7.75           201                       

NASDAQ 20,413    (0.92)      5.71           3,575                     

S&P 500 6,230     (0.79)      5.92           4,033                     

ETF & ADR Chg (%) MoM (%) YTD (%)

EIDO US (USD) 17.34     (0.74)      (6.32)         (6.17)                     

TLK US (USD) 16.60     (1.37)      (4.32)         0.91                      

Source: Bloomberg

COMMODITIES Chg (%) MoM (%) YTD (%)

Brent  (USD/b) 70         1.87        5.86           (4.20)                     

WTI (USD/bl) 68         1.39        6.76           (2.24)                     

Coal (USD/ton) 110        (0.99)      1.34           (12.38)                    

Copper (USD/mt) 9,830     (0.35)      1.41           12.11                     

Gold (USD/toz) 3,337     (0.02)      0.79           27.13                     

Nickel (USD/mt) 15,177    (0.74)      (2.00)         (0.99)                     

Tin (USD/mt) 33,284    (1.24)      2.91           14.44                     

Corn (USd/mt) 404        (3.99)      (6.87)         (8.81)                     

Palm oil (MYR/mt) 4,062     0.22        3.36           (16.44)                    

Soybean (USd/bu) 1,021     (2.72)      (1.57)         (0.44)                     

Wheat (USd/bsh) 549        (1.48)      (3.56)         (5.59)                     

Source: Bloomberg

CURRENCY & RATES 1D 1M 2023

IDR/USD 16,230    16,230    16,275       16,102                   

AUD/USD 1.54       1.54        1.54           1.62                      

CAD/USD 1.37       1.37        1.37           1.44                      

CNY/USD 7.18       7.18        7.19           7.30                      

USD/EUR 1.17       1.17        1.14           1.04                      

JPY/USD 145.99    146.05    144.85       157.20                   

SGD/USD 1.28       1.28        1.29           1.37                      

JIBOR (%) 5.21       5.21        5.70           6.18                      

7D Repo Rate (%) 5.50       5.50        5.50           6.00                      

10Y Bond (%) 6.58       6.58        6.77           7.00                      

CDS - 5Y (bps) 75.59     75.23      77.42         78.89                     

Source: Bloomberg

FUND FLOWS & SECTORAL TREND

Foreign Flows Last 1W 1M YTD

Equity - In/(Out) (IDRbn) (593)       (3,373)     (6,694)        (56,583)                  

Equity (RG) - In/(Out) (IDRbn) 501        3,150      10,810       64,140                   

Bonds - In/(Out) (IDRbn) 1,320     12,350    2,410         53,038                   

Sector Performance Last  1D (%)  1M (%) YTD (%)

JCI Index 6,901     0.52        (2.99)         (2.53)                     

IDXFIN Index 1,348     0.44        (3.57)         (3.21)                     

IDXTrans Index 1,428     (0.33)      3.66           9.77                      

IDXENER Index 2,714     0.67        (3.76)         0.94                      

IDXBASIC Index 1,470     (0.21)      (2.10)         17.40                     

IDXINDUS Index 918        0.45        (2.00)         (11.34)                    

IDXNCYC Index 673        0.25        (2.14)         (7.75)                     

IDXCYC Index 732        0.93        (0.38)         (12.31)                    

IDXHLTH Index 1,504     (0.66)      (0.35)         3.27                      

IDXPROP Index 722        0.26        (2.15)         (4.60)                     

IDXTECH Index 6,528     0.48        (2.94)         63.29                     

IDXINFRA Index 1,404     0.27        (0.35)         (5.08)                     

Source: Bloomberg



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 2 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MACROECONOMY 

Trump Imposed New Import Tariffs on Japan, Korea, Laos, and Others 
Trump announced new import tariffs effective 01 Aug-25: 25% for Japan, Korea, Malaysia, and Kazakhstan, 30% for South Africa, and 
40% for Laos and Myanmar. The US warned it would add any reciprocal tariff increase to the base rate. The decision follows limited 
trade deals reached with only the UK and Vietnam before the original 09 Jul-25 deadline, which is now extended to 01 Aug-25. Trump 
also threatened 17% tariffs on EU food/agri products and an additional 10% on BRICS nations deemed “anti-American.” (Bisnis.com) 
 
Indonesia’s FX Reserves Rose Slightly to USD 152.6 Bn in Jun-25  
 
Indonesia’s foreign exchange reserves increased to USD 152.6 bn after 
Jun-25 (vs May-25: USD 152.5 bn), supported by tax and service revenue 
as well as global bond issuance. Reserves cover 6.4 months of imports or 
6.2 months of imports plus government external debt payments, 
exceeding international adequacy standards. (Trading Economics) 
 
 
 
 
Indonesia Jun-25 Motorbike Sales Down 0.3% YoY, Growth Outlook 
Under Pressure  
 
Indonesia’s motorbike sales fell 0.3% YoY to 509,326 units in Jun-25 (vs 
May-25: -0.1% YoY), reflecting continued weak consumer demand amid 
corporate layoffs. MoM, sales rose 0.8% (vs May-25: +24.3%). Full-year 
2024 sales reached 6.3 mn units (+1.5% YoY), within AISI’s 6.2–6.5 mn 
forecast. For 2025, AISI targets 6.4–6.7 mn units but may revise if 
pressure persists. (Trading Economics) 
 

COMPANY 

Bumi Serpong Damai (BSDE) Divests Shares in Bumi Tirta Mas 
BSDE divested all its shares in Bumi Tirta Mas (BTM) to Alpha Water Indonesia (AWI) and Utilitas Mas Indonesia (UMI) on 26 Jun-25, with 
a total nominal value of IDR 7 bn. Post-transaction, AWI holds 99.99% of BTM, UMI the remaining 0.01%. BSDE cited the move as part of 
its strategy to refocus on core property and integrated area development. As all entities fall under Sinarmas Land Ltd. Singapore, the 
transaction is classified as an affiliated deal under POJK No.42/2020. (Emitennews) 
 
Merdeka  Copper Gold  (MDKA) Targets Strong Gold Output and Margins in 2025 
MDKA is targeting a gold production of 100.000–110.000 oz in 2025. The Pani Gold Project, now 49% complete, is set to begin operations 
by late 2025. With cash costs at  USD 932/oz and AISC at USD 1.319/oz, MDKA posted a 75% YoY operating margin. In 1Q25, it has sold 
36.796 ounces of gold, earning USD 109,9 mn, including USD 8,5 mn from silver by-products. (Kontan) 
 
Medco Energi Internasional (MEDC) Grants IDR 2.4 Tn Interest-Free Loan to Subsidiary 
MEDC has provided an interest-free loan worth IDR 2.4 tn (approx. USD 50 mn) to it subsidiary, Mitra Energi Pelayaran. The loan, 
disbursed in stages and without a set maturity date, is intended to support the subsidiary’s operations and financial stability. This move 
is not expected to significantly affect Medco’s consolidated financial condition, as Mitra Energi Pelayaran is fully owned by the parent 
company. (CNBC Indonesia) 
 
Sinergi Inti Andalan Prima (INET) Plans Expansion into Wireless Connectivity Business 
INET plans to expand into the wireless connectivity segment by adding KBLI 61200 (Wireless Communication Activities). The Co. is 
preparing by enhancing employee skills, capital readiness, and administrative requirements for the 1.4 GHz frequency auction. INET will 
seek shareholder approval in the EGM on 20 Aug-25.  (Kontan) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEADLINE NEWS 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 3 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bank CIMB Niaga (BNGA) to Receive IDR 193.35 Bn Dividend from CIMB Finance 
BNGA will receive IDR 193.35 bn in cash dividends from its 83.28% stake in CIMB Niaga Auto Finance. CIMB Finance declared a total 
dividend of IDR 232.17 bn, or IDR 96,737.5/sh, representing 50% of FY24 net income (IDR 464.34 bn), with the remaining half retained. 
The dividend was approved during their 11 Apr-25 shareholders’ meeting. (Emitennews) 
 
Elang Mahkota Teknologi (EMTK) Increased Ownership in Surya Citra Media (SCMA) 
EMTK increased its stake in SCMA by purchasing 84 mn SCMA shares at a price range of IDR 148-150/sh during the period of Jun 26 - Jul 
4. As a result, its ownership increased fron 64.92% to 65.03%. Earlier on Jun 12 - Jun 25, EMTK also purchased 668.21 mn shares of 
SCMA. (Pasar Dana) 
 
Adhi Karya (ADHI) Signed Contract to Build Four Youth Centers in South Jakarta 
ADHI signed a contract with DKI Jakarta Provincial Govt. through the Youth and Sports Department to construct Youth Centers in four 
South Jakarta sub-districts: Kebayoran Baru, Kebayoran Lama, Mampang Prapatan, and Tebet. The multifunctional facilities will 
support youth activities in sports, arts, and recreation while serving as centers for youth development and community programs.  The 
project emphasizes quality, sustainability, and safety to deliver secure, comfortable, and highly functional public facilities supporting 
the Govt's initiative to provide creative, inclusive, and productive public spaces for the capital's youth. (IDX) 
 
Adhi Karya (ADHI) Signed Contract for Irrigation Rehabilitation in West Kalimantan to Support National Food Security  
ADHI signed a contract with Balai Wilayah Sungai Kalimantan I through SNVT for the rehabilitation of Irrigation Areas (DI) and Swamp 
Irrigation Areas (DIR) in West Kalimantan Province (Package 2) on 25 Jun-25. The project is part of a strategic program from joint 
agreement between Ministry of Public Works and Ministry of Agriculture regarding Infrastructure Support Synergy in Achieving Food 
Self-Sufficiency. The project covers land optimization in 6 districts: Landak, Sanggau, Sekadau, Sintang, Melawi, and Kapuas Hulu, 
rehabilitating 71 irrigation areas covering 6,872 ha and 4 swamp irrigation areas covering 376.42 ha. (IDX) 
 
BUMA Internasional Grup (DOID) Secured Two-Year Contract Extension with BHP-Mitsubishi Alliance for Goonyella Riverside Mine  
BUMA Australia Pty Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of DOID, secured a two-year contract extension from BHP and Mitsubishi Alliance 
(BMA) to continue mining services at Goonyella Riverside Mine, a major metallurgical coal mine in Bowen Basin, Central Queensland. The 
contract extends BUMA Australia's operations at Goonyella until Sep-27, continuing deployment of three main fleets during the contract 
period. (IDX) 
  
Bangun Karya Perkasa Jaya (KRYA) Targeted for 70% Acquisition by Rich Step International 
KRYA stated that the planned 70% stake acquisition by Rich Step International Ltd. aims to expand its portfolio in trading, capital 
investment in subsidiaries, and EV businesses. KRYA has begun comprehensive due diligence for the corporate action. Previously, 
directors Brigitta Notoatmodjo and Pramana Budihardjo jointly divested ~8% of shares at IDR 29/sh as part of the deal. (Company) 
 
Central Proteina Prima (CPRO) Allocated IDR 200 bn Capex for 2025  
CPRO allocated around IDR 200 bn in capex for 2025 as the aquaculture Co. plans to strengthen its feed and fry production capacity. The 
Co. plans to expand production facilities while considering market conditions and public purchasing power. CPRO plans to build a pet 
food factory, add feed production machinery, and expand shrimp hatchery facilities, with some projects completing in 2025 and others 
continuing through 2026-2027. (IDXChannel) 

HEADLINE NEWS 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 4 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY25 vs. Estimates 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 5 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

List of events 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 6 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 1. Coal Price 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 2. Palm Oil Price 

 

 

 
Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas  Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas 

 

Exhibit 3. Nickel Price  Exhibit 4. Tin Price 

 

 

 
Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas  Sources: Bloomberg, BCA Sekuritas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Commodity Prices 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 7 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 8 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



   

 

8 July 2025 

 

Page 9 of 8 
 
 
 

Vista 
 
Indonesia Morning Digest 
8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Menara BCA – Grand Indonesia, 41st Floor. Jl. MH Thamrin No. 1, Jakarta 10310 
Tel. +62 21 2358 7222 Fax. +62 21 2358 7250/300 

Equity Research 

research@bcasekuritas.co.id 

Institutional Equity Market 

ecm@bcasekuritas.co.id 

Sales Equity Market 

sales@bcasekuritas.co.id 

PT BCA Sekuritas 
Menara BCA – Grand Indonesia, 41st Floor 
Jl. MH Thamrin No. 1, Jakarta 10310 
Tel. +62 21 2358 7222 
Fax. +62 21 2358 7250/300 

DISCLAIMER 
 
By receiving this research report ("Report"), you confirm that: (i) you have previously requested PT BCA Sekuritas to deliver this Report to you and you are legally entitled to receive the Report in accordance with 
Indonesian prevailing laws and regulations,  and (ii) you have fully read, understood and agreed to be bound by and comply with the terms of this Report   as set out below. Your failure to comply with the terms below 
may constitute a violation of law. 
This Report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of PT BCA Sekuritas. This Report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential and that you will maintain 
its confidentiality at all times. Without the prior written consent of PT BCA Sekuritas authorized representative(s), no part of this Report may be (i) copied or reproduced in any form by any means, (ii) redistributed or 
delivered, directly or indirectly, to any person other than you, or (iii) used for any other purpose that is not in line with the terms of the Report.. 
PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (excluding the individual analysts who prepare this Report) may own or have positions in 
securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time buy or dispose, or may have material interest in, those securities.  
Further, PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this Report and may from time to time: (i) act as market maker or have assumed an 
underwriting commitment in the securities of such company(ies), (ii) sell to or buy those securities from other investors for its own account, (iii) perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory 
or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies), or (iv) solicit any investment, advisory or other services from any entity covered in this Report. Furthermore, the personnel involved in the preparation 
of this Report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above. 
The views expressed in this Report reflect the personal views of the individual analyst(s) at PT BCA Sekuritas about the securities or companies mentioned in the Report and the compensation of the individual 
analyst(s), is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the performance of PT BCA Sekuritas’ activities. PT BCA Sekuritas prohibits the individual analyst(s) who prepared this Report from receiving any compensation, 
incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company (including those covered in the Repot). However, the individual 
analyst(s) may receive compensation based on the scope of his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations.  
In reviewing this Report, you should be aware that any or all of the above activities of PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees, among 
other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest between them and you.  
The content of this Report is prepared based on data believed to be correct and reliable on the date of this Report. However, this Report: (i) is not intended to contain all necessary information that a prospective 
investor may need, (ii) is not and should not be considered as an investment advice in any way, and (iii) cannot be relied as a basis for making an informed investment decision. Accordingly, PT BCA Sekuritas does 
not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any content of this Report and  PT BCA Sekuritas, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties 
and/or employees (including the analysts) will not be liable in any way for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) arising from or 
relating to any reliance on or use of the content of this Report by any person (including you).  
This Report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst PT BCA Sekuritas’ clients only and does not consider any specific investment objectives, 
financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this Report. The entire content of this Report is not and cannot not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation, 
invitation or solicitation to enter into any transaction (including trading and hedging) relating to the securities, other financial instruments, and other form of investments issued or offered by the company(ies) 
covered in this Report.  
It is your own responsibility to: (i) independently evaluate the content of this Report, (ii) consider your own individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs, and (iii) consult your own 
professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this Report.  
Please note that the securities of the company(ies) covered in this Report might not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The availability of those securities and your eligibility to 
invest in those securities will be subject to, among others, the prevailing laws of the relevant jurisdiction covering those securities. Furthermore, the value and income of any of the securities covered in this Report 

can fall as well as rise and an investor (including you) may get back less than invested. Future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may be incurred. Foreign-currency denominated securities 
are subject to fluctuation in exchange rates that could have a positive or adverse effect on the value, price or income of such securities and financial instruments. Past performance is not indicative of comparable 
future results and no guarantee regarding future performance is provided in this Report. 
This Report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, 

publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable laws or regulation of such jurisdiction.  
  
  


